GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTYS)
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2714
ANSWERED ON- 23/03/2023
DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE
2714. # MS. SAROJ PANDEY:
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:

(a) the number of projects related to the development of sports infrastructure, construction of new stadiums and capacity expansion of the existing stadiums approved during the last five years;

(b) the number of projects, out of these, which have been completed/are in progress, State-wise; and
(c) the details of total financial outlay for these projects, project-wise?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)
(@) to (c) The details of the sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under Khelo India Scheme of this Ministry, across the country, are available in public domain on the Khelo India dashboard at
https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in.

Further, the details of the sports infrastructure projects sanctioned, under National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) in last five years are at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2714 TO BE ANSWERED ON 23/03/2023 REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT OF
SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE” ASKED BY MS. SAROJ PANDEY, HON’BLE MP.

Details of the Sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under NSDF

S.No. Name of the State/ UT Status of | Purpose Total
Organization Project (In Rs. crore)
1 Abhiruchi Institute of | Assam Completed | For  Construction of Indoor
Physical Education, Stadium at the Institute
Guwabhati (Assam) 1.68
2 Anju  Bobby Sports | Karnataka Completed | For construction of the
Foundation International Standard Synthetic
Athletic Track/ Allied Facilities &
Allied Athletic Training. 5.00
3 Ashwini Sports | Karnataka Completed | For Laying of 400 M 8 lane
Foundation, South Synthetic Athletic track of 5.50
Koduge (Karnataka) international standard
4 Central Civil Services | Delhi On-going For construction /renovation of the
Cultural & Sports Board Sport facilities at the campus of (CCSSPBY), Delhi CCSCSB 1.55
5 Civil Services Officers’ | Delhi On-going For construction /renovation of the
Institute CSOI, Delhi Sport facilities at the campus of for Gym Equipment etc. CSOI 3.01
6 Dibrugarh District Sports | Assam On-going For Renovation of the existing
Association Indoor Stadium and Modernization of outdoor stadium of Dibrugarh 4.91
7 Guru Nanak Dev | Punjab On-going For Creation / Upgradation of of
University Sports infrastructure in the University Campus 1.00
8 Har Har Mahadev Seva | Maharashtra | Completed | For Renovation of wrestling
Bhavi Sanstha, Dhule academy of Har Har Mahadev Vyayam Shala, dhule(Maharashtra) 1.50
9 J & K Sports Council- | J&K On-going For Construction of Indoor Sports
6.00
Baramulla Complexes at Baramulla
10 Karnam Malleswari | Haryana Completed | For Setting up of National
Foundation Weightlifting and Powerlifting High Performance Training and
Coaching centre at Jagadhri, 5.00
Yamuna Nagar(Haryana)
11 Lakshmibai National | Madhya On-going For infrastructure development -
Institute  of  Physical | Pradesh construction of hostel through
Educaion & Sports, WAPCOS 25.00
Gwalior
12 National Forensic | Gujarat On-going Allocated budget for setting up of
Science University, centre of Excellence in Nutrition Gandhinagar Supplements testing for sportsperson (National Forensic Science University, Gandhinagar) 6.00
13 Sports  Authority  of | Arunachal On-going For Civil Work and Installation of
Arunachal Pradesh | Pradesh Open Air Gym at 26 District HQ of
(SAA) Arunachal Pradesh 5.93
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14

Sports Authority of India

Delhi

Completed

For Setting up of Solar Rooftop Power Plant (90 KWP RTS Plant) at the premies of SAlI HQ, New
Delhi

1.00

15

Sports Authority of India

Mizoram

Completed

For Renovation of multipurpose Hall at SAG Aizwal (Mizoram)

1.83

16

Sports Authority of India

Manipur

Completed

For Renovation of multipurpose Hall(old) at STC Imphal (Manipur)

1.35

17

Sports Authority of India

West Bengal

Completed

For Replacement of synthetic Hockey Turf at SAlI NSEC Salt Lake Kolkata (West Bengal)

4.68

18

Sports Authority of India

West Bengal

Completed

For Re-laying of Synthetic Athletic Track (400 M) at SAI NSEC Salt Lake , Kolkata (West Bengal)

6.10

19

Sports Authority of India

Delhi

Completed

For Support to National Sports Museum at J N Stadium Complex,
New Delhi

5.00

20

Sports Authority of India

Telangana

Completed

For Upgradation of SAI Training Centre at Gachibowli -
Secundrabad (Telengana)

2.25

21

Sports Authority of India

Karnataka

On-going

SAI Centre Bangalore-For construction of 330 bedded Hostel with furniture

25.00

22

UP Badminton
Association, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

On-going

For Construction of 100 Bedded Hostel for Badminton Players at UP Badminton Academy,
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

5.00

23

Yogeshwar Dutt Sports
& Education Trust

Haryana

On-going

For Construction of Wrestling Hall at Rohtak, Haryana

5.00
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